

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Norfolk Division**

IN RE PEANUT FARMERS
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

No. 2:19-cv-00463-RAJ-LRL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES
AND FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. History of the Litigation..... 3

 A. Complaints and Motions to Dismiss..... 4

 B. Discovery 4

 C. Class Certification..... 5

 D. Olam and Birdsong Settlements..... 5

 E. Trial Preparation and Summary Judgment 6

 F. Golden Peanut Settlement..... 7

 G. Work Related to the Settlements..... 7

 H. Motion for Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and for Class Representative
 Service Awards 8

III. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable UNDER CONTROLLING
LAW. 9

 A. The Settlements Create a Common Fund from Which Percentage-of-the-
 Fund Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees..... 9

 B. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable Under Fourth Circuit
 Authority. 12

 1. Class Counsel Obtained an Excellent Result for the Class..... 13

 2. To Date No Class Member Has Objected to Class Counsel’s Fee
 Request..... 15

 3. Class Counsel Are Skilled and Efficient Litigators. 15

 4. The Duration and Complexity of This Litigation Supports the
 Requested Fee. 16

 5. Class Counsel Faced the Risk of Nonpayment. 17

 6. Class Counsel Necessarily Devoted 20,866.3 Hours Prosecuting
 this Action. 19

7.	Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee.	19
8.	One-Third of the Settlement Fund Is a Typical and Reasonable Fee Award for Cases Similar to this One.	20
C.	A Cross-Check of Class Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request.	23
IV.	Class Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses Is Reasonable.	26
V.	The Requested Service Awards Are Reasonable.	27
VI.	Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

, In re: Barneys New York, Inc., No. 19-cv-36300 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. Nov. 18, 2019), ECF No. 534..... 31

Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 3:13-CV-24599, 2015 WL 4276295 (S.D.W. Va. July 14, 2015) 11, 35

Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc., 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) 14

Blum v. Stenson, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) 10, 28

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 9

Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc., 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014) 15, 29

Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc., 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) 34

Cook v. Niedert, 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 35

Daly v. Hill, 790 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 31

Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc., No. 6:10-CV-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013) 12

Deloach v. Philip Morris Cos., No. 1:00CV01235, 2003 WL 23094907 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 19, 2003) 32

Galloway v. Williams, No. 3:19-CV-470, 2020 WL 7482191 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2020) 14, 15

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 14

Good v. W. Virginia-Am. Water Co., No. 14-1374, 2017 WL 2884535 (S.D.W. Va. July 6, 2017) 19

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp., 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 14

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 15

In re Anadarko Basin Oil & Gas Lease Antitrust Litig., No. CIV-16-209-HE, 2019 WL 1867446 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 25, 2019) 26

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) 17

In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig., No. 2:14-CV-00361, 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018) 13, 27, 36

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig., No. 13-MD-2437, 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018) 26

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig., 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) passim

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig., No. 11-CV-02555509-LHK, 2015 WL 5158730 36

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004). 18, 19, 21, 35

In re Marsh ERISA Litig., 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 17

In re Massey Energy Co. Sec. Litig., 3:12-cv-004560, Order Awarding Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses at 2 (S.D.W. Va. June 4, 2014), ECF No. 203 32

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig., 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 23

In re Microstrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig., 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) 23, 32

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig., 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000) 19

In re OSB Antitrust Litig., 2:06-cv-00826-PD, Order at 3 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2008) 26

In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig., MDL 3:03CV1516, Order and Final Judgment ¶ 10 (W.D.N.C. June 24, 2008) 25, 27

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Litig., 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 12

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig., 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011) 17

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. CIV.03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 28

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig., 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003) 21

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig., No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) 24

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig., 357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018) 29

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig., 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) passim

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig., No. 10-CV-00318(RDB), 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013) 24, 32

In re: Allura Fiber Cement Siding Litig., 2:19-mn-02886-DCN, 2021 WL 2043531 (D.S.C. May 21, 2021) 25

In re: Interior Molded Doors Antitrust Litig., No. 3:18-cv-00718-JAG (E.D. Va. June 3, 2021) 24, 26, 27, 36

In re: Urethane Antitrust Litig., No. 04-1616-JWL, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016) 26

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 14

Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W. Va. 2009)..... passim

Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C., No. 1:14-cv-333, 2018 WL 6305785 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 3, 2018) 11

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc., 1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) 31

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n, No. 3:14CV238 (DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016)..... 10, 34, 35

Marchbanks Truck Serv. v. Comdata Network, Inc., No. 07-1078-JKG, 2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014)..... 36

McKnight v. Circuit City Stores, Inc., 14 F. App’x. 147 (4th Cir. 2001) 16

Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co. v. New Jersey Wood Finishing Co., 381 U.S. 311 (1965)..... 23

Montague v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co., No. 3:09-00687-JFA, 2011 WL 3626541 (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2011) 28

Muhammad v. Nat’l City Mortg., Inc., No. 2:07-0423, 2008 WL 5377783 (S.D.W Va. Dec. 19, 2008) 25

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co., No. CV 12-3824, 2014 WL 12778314 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 15, 2014) 28

Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc., No. 1:09CV71, 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016) 21

Puerto Rican Cabotage, 815 F. Supp. 2d 463 29

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty., 478 F. App’x 54 (4th Cir. 2012) 31

Reynolds v. Fidelity Invs. Institutional Operations Co., 1:18-CV-423, 2020 WL 92092 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 8, 2020)..... 34

Seaman v. Duke Univ., No. 1:15-CV-462, 2019 WL 4674758 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 25, 2019).. passim

Sims v. BB&T Corp., 15-cv-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) 31

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC, 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013)..... 31, 33, 34

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp., No. 1:05cv00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007) 19, 25

Spell v. McDaniel, 852 F.2d 762 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 34

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal, No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) 26

Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship, 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)..... 11, 12

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC, No. 3:13cv825 (REP), 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017), report and recommendation adopted, 2017 WL 1147460 (E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2017) 12, 30

Trombley v. Bank of America Corp., No. 08-cv-456-JD, 2012 WL 1599041 (D.R.I. May 4, 2012) 29

Other Authorities

(Payne, J.); 5 Newberg on Class Actions § 15:82 (5th ed.) 15

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *The Conservative Case for Class Actions*, p. 92, FN. 38 (2019) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8, 9

Lester Brickman, *ABA Regulation of Contingency Fees: Money Talks, Ethics Walks*, 65 Fordham L. Rev. 247, 248 (1996) 28

Manual for Complex Litigation § 14.122 (4th ed. 2004)..... 13

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 4
